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FINAL REPORT OF THE 
WESTWARD FLEET COOPERATIVE 

YEAR 2006 
 

Presented to the 
North Pacific Fishery Management Council 

January 15, 2007 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 

 

Westward Fleet Cooperative (WFC) is pleased to submit this document and 

results of their 2006 Bering Sea fishery to the North Pacific Fishery Management 

Council (NPFMC) in compliance with annual reporting requirements of the 1998 

American Fisheries Act (AFA). 

 

Year 2006 was the seventh year of WFC operations under the AFA.  The 

Westward fleet was managed and operated during 2006 following the successful 

model established during the previous six years fisheries—basically without 

change.  This document format and 11 exhibits herein reporting WFC co-op 

members, management, allocations, catches, sideboard limits, prohibited 

species catches and enforcement is also consistent with WFC’s earlier years 

reporting to the NPFMC.  We believe this reporting format and detail is both in 

keeping with AFA reporting requirements and provides easy comparison to the 

prior year results. 

 

WESTWARD FLEET MEMBER VESSELS AND CO-OP MANAGEMENT 

 

Managing members representing 12 catcher vessels signed their seventh year 

co-op membership agreement on December 1, 2005, which enabled them to 

operate under the laws of the AFA in a fishery cooperative delivering pollock to 

Westward Seafood Inc., during the 2006 fishing season (Attachment 1, WFC 

Membership Agreement, 2006 Addendum).   
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The WFC membership during 2006 did change by one catcher boat from the 

prior year.  The F/V Fierce Allegiance opted out of the WFC for 2006. 

 

WFC year 2006 managing member owners and their respective vessels are listed 

below: 

 

F. Gregory Baker, Managing Member 

 Viking Limited Partnership F/V Viking  130 ft LOA 

 Alaskan Command LLC, F/V Alaskan Command 185 ft LOA 

 Westward Limited Partnership, F/V Westward I 127 ft LOA 

 Pacific Knight LLC, F/V Pacific Knight 165 ft LOA 

 Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership, F/V Chelsea K 149 ft LOA 

 

John and Robert Dooley, Managing Member 

 Pacific Prince LLC, F/V Pacific Prince 148 ft LOA 

 Caitlin Ann LLC, F/V Caitlin Ann 104 ft LOA 

 

Donald Johnson, Managing Member, Hickory Wind LLC 

 F/V Hickory Wind  104 ft LOA 

 

Matt Daugherty, Managing Member, U.S. Marine Corp. 

 F/V Ocean Hope 3  112 ft LOA 

 

Dan Green, Managing Member, Wa’atch, Inc. 

 F/V Alyeska  125 ft LOA 

 

Bob Desautel, Managing Member, Dona Martita LLC 

 F/V Arctic Wind  123 ft LOA 

 F/V Dona Martita  165 ft LOA 

 

Co-op management and administration continued during 2006 basically 

unchanged from management and administration of the six prior co-op years 
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(Exhibit 1).  Mr. Robert Dooley continued to serve as the president of WFC, Mr. 

Marcus Alden served as Mr. Dooley’s alternate and Mr. Steven Whitman 

continued to serve as the WFC coordinator.  Coordination of information on 

allocations, transfers, pollock catches, sideboard catches and prohibited species 

catches between the Westward plant in Dutch Harbor, the member vessels, Sea 

State, the Inter co-op Manager and the National Marine Fisheries Service all 

continued during 2006 as established in year 2000 and as conducted in 2001, 

2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005. 

 

WFC BERING SEA POLLOCK ALLOCATION, TRANSFERS AND CATCH 

 

In 2006, the initial pollock allocation to WFC represented 18.9% of the AFA 

inshore-directed pollock allocation.  WFC was the third largest tonnage co-op of 

the seven AFA inshore co-ops (Exhibit 2).  WFC’s 12 member vessels received 

AFA Bering Sea pollock allocations that totaled 124,838 mt.  This co-op 

allocation was distributed among the 12 member vessels.  Exhibit 3 provides 

details of the 12 vessel’s initial pollock allocations.  Individual vessel Bering Sea 

pollock allocations are expressed in tonnage, expressed as a percentage of the 

WFC total allocation and expressed as a percentage of the 2006 inshore directed 

pollock fishery. 

 

Within the WFC, all 12 member vessels transferred pollock allocations among 

themselves.  Three member vessels, F/V Dona Martita, F/V Pacific Knight, and 

F/V Alyeska transferred essentially all of their allocation to other member 

vessels and remained inactive in the Bering pollock fishery during 2006.  Exhibit 

4 identifies the transfers of Bering Sea pollock within the co-op by member 

vessel and the resulting final allocations to member vessels after transfers were 

completed.  The final allocations shown in Exhibit 4 represented tonnages of 

Bering Sea pollock available to member vessels for harvesting during the 2006 

fishing seasons. 

 



Final Report of the 
Westward Fleet Cooperative 
Year 2006 January 15, 2007 Page 4  

 

Individual WFC member vessels directed Bering Sea pollock catches by the nine 

vessels that operated are provided in Exhibit 5 and are compared to their 

respective final pollock allocations.  The WFC total directed Bering Sea pollock 

catch totaled 121,992.420 mt, 2,845.580 mt under quota, representing 97.72% 

quota utilization during 2006.  Of the 121,992.420 mt delivered to Westward 

Seafoods, 120,945.662 mt was delivered by WFC member vessels and 

1,046.758 mt was delivered by non WFC member vessels. 

 

OUTSIDE WESTWARD PROCESSOR DELIVERIES 

 

Member vessels delivered 100% of the WFC pollock catch to the co-op’s 

affiliated processor--Westward Seafoods, Inc.  Accordingly, WFC member 

vessels were in compliance with AFA Section (210)(b)(6), which provides that up 

to 10% of the pollock harvested within a co-op, can be delivered to processors 

other than the co-op’s affiliated processor. 

 

BYCATCH IN THE BERING SEA POLLOCK FISHERY 

 

Bycatch of other groundfish, herring, halibut, crab and salmon from the directed 

Bering Sea pollock fishery is detailed by member vessel in Exhibit 6.  Pollock 

represented 98.84% of the catch of pollock plus all other groundfish. 

 

SIDEBOARD LIMITATIONS, ALLOCATIONS AND CATCHES 

 

Initial sideboard limits for the WFC vessels totaled 8,529.237 mt.  Of this total, 

947.184 mt of sideboard species allocations were transferred from WFC to other 

co-ops, 873.337 mt of sideboard species allocations were harvested by WFC 

member vessels and 6,708.715 mt of sideboard species allocations remained 

unused (Exhibit 7).   
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No individual species/area sideboard allocation was exceeded.  WFC member 

vessels did not conduct fisheries for pollock or for other species of groundfish in 

the Gulf of Alaska management region. 

 

DIRECTED BERING SEA COD AND GULF POLLOCK FISHERY 

 

WFC’s directed Bering Sea Pacific cod allocations, transfers and catches for 2006 

are presented in Exhibit 8 by member vessel.  Member vessel directed Bering 

Sea Pacific cod allocations totaled 2,172.000 mt of which -0- mt were 

transferred by inter co-op agreements to other co-ops and 783.901 mt were 

harvested by WFC co-op vessels.  Only two member vessels participated in the 

WFC directed Bering Sea Pacific cod harvest.  A total of 1,388.100 mt of the final 

WFC cod allocation remained unharvested. 

 

Bycatch of other groundfish, halibut, herring, crab and salmon in the WFC 

directed Bering Sea cod fishery is detailed in Exhibit 9.  Cod comprised 83.70% 

of the cod plus other groundfish catch in WFC’s directed Bering Sea cod fishery. 

 

As earlier noted in Exhibit 7, WFC’s sideboard Gulf of Alaska allocations totaled 

3,559.544 mt of Area 610 pollock, 367.140 mt of Area 620 pollock, 154.281 mt 

of Area 630 pollock and 161.515 mt of Area 640 pollock.  All areas Gulf of 

Alaska pollock allocation for WFC vessels totaled 4,242.480 mt.  Of this total, 

324.000 mt was transferred to other co-ops as reported in Exhibit 10.  WFC 

member vessels did not fish Gulf of Alaska pollock in 2006 leaving 3,918.480 mt 

of Gulf of Alaska pollock un-harvested and un-transferred to other co-ops.   

 

CATCHES BY GULF SIDEBOARD EXEMPT MEMBER VESSELS 

 

Two WFC member vessels (Hickory Wind and Ocean Hope 3) are Gulf of Alaska 

sideboard exempt.  Both vessels operated within co-op guidelines and did not 

lease any of their Bering Sea pollock or cod.   
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WFC PROHIBITED SPECIES CATCH TOTALS 

 

WFC member vessel prohibited species catch totals for halibut, herring, Bristol 

Bay red king crab, bairdi Tanner crab, other Tanner crab, Chinook salmon and 

other salmon are provided in Exhibit 11. 

 

WFC MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT 

 

All WFC directed Bering Sea pollock and cod catches, as well as sideboard 

catches and the halibut PSC were successfully managed and did not exceed 

allocations.  The co-op was accordingly not required to take any enforcement 

actions. 
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Exhibit 1. Schematic of Westward Fleet Cooperative Operations, year 2006. 
 
 
 

Coop Members

NMFS

Sea State, Inc

Karl Haflinger
Inter-Coop

John Gurver, Manager

WFC

Board of Directors

  Robert Dooley, President

Westward Plant
Dutch Harbor, Alaska

   Steven Whitman,
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NMFS
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      - Vessel Allocations
      - Transfers
      - Compliance Monitoring
      - Database Management
      -  Problem Solving

- BoD Approvals/Directions
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- Sideboards
      - BS/AI Cod
      - Gulf Pollock
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      - PSC
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    - Gulf Pollock
    - PSC's
    - Transfers between Coops
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Catch Reporting
    - Sideboards
    - Discards

Reporting

Daily Exchanges
    - Landings
    - Allocation Tracking
       - Pollock
       - Cod
    -  Compliance Monitoring

Marcus Alden, Alternate 



  

Exhibit 2. Percent distribution of 2006 Bering Sea “inshore pollock allocation” between the seven inshore AFA 
pollock cooperatives. 
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Exhibit 3. Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessel initial pollock allocations 
expressed as a percentage of the co-op total, as a percentage of the 
Bering Sea inshore directed pollock fishery, and in metric tons for the 
year 2006. 

 
 
 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 1.960% 0.375% 2,476.167
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 6.378% 1.206% 7,965.094
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 5.829% 1.101% 7,267.076
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 5.050% 0.954% 6,302.395
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 24.546% 4.639% 30,633.130
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 11.105% 2.099% 13,862.794
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 1.517% 0.288% 1,902.484
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 2.571% 0.487% 3,213.800
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 11.520% 2.178% 14,379.516
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 12.557% 2.373% 15,668.119
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 8.753% 1.654% 10,921.801
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 8.213% 1.552% 10,245.624

Cooperative Total 100.000% 18.906% 124,838.000 *

* Some totals are rounded.  Vessel percentages are as published in cooperative harvest schedule and final allocations
  are derived using harvest schedule percentages and the final cooperative pollock allocation posted in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.

% of AFA
Inshore Directed
Pollock Fishery

% of Co-op
Allocation

Year 2006
Allocation (MT)
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Exhibit 4. Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessel final Bering Sea directed 
pollock allocations for the year 2006 after within co-op transfers and 
trades. 

 
 
 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 2,476.167 +21,840.780 -55.049 24,261.898
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 7,965.094 -7,965.094 0.000 0.000
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 7,267.076 +4,842.163 -109.404 11,999.835
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 6,302.395 -2,553.370 -41.882 3,707.143
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 30,633.130 +4,275.035 -118.809 34,789.356
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 13,862.794 -13,862.794 0.000 0.000
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 1,902.484 0.000 +466.703 2,369.188
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 3,213.800 0.000 +57.345 3,271.145
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 14,379.516 -14,379.516 0.000 0.000
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 15,668.119 +2,553.370 -85.991 18,135.498
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 10,921.801 +3,130.693 -72.046 13,980.448
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 10,245.624 +2,118.735 -40.867 12,323.492

Cooperative Total 124,838.000 * 0.000 0.000 124,838.000 *

* Some totals are rounded.  The Westward total of 124,838 metric tons is shown as reported in 71 FR 59047, October 10, 2006.

Final
Pollock

Allocation (MT)
Year 2006

Allocation (MT)

Within Co-op
Net Transfer
In (+) MT &
Out (-) MT

Within Co-op
Trades

In (+) MT &
Out (-) MT
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Exhibit 5. Comparison of Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessels directed 
Bering Sea pollock catches with final allocations, year 2006. 

 
 
 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 24,261.898 23,784.430 -477.468
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 0.000 0.000 0.000
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 11,999.835 11,384.280 -615.555
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 3,707.143 4,586.820 +879.677
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 34,789.356 33,109.410 -1,679.946
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 0.000 0.000 0.000
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 2,369.188 1,254.230 -1,114.958
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 3,271.145 1,228.730 -2,042.415
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 0.000 0.000 0.000
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 18,135.498 20,173.390 +2,037.892
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 13,980.448 14,270.780 +290.332
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 12,323.492 12,200.350 -123.142

Cooperative Total 124,838.000 121,992.420 * -2,845.580

* Directed catch includes Amendment 69 contractual fishing amounts as reported by the Co-op for the following vessels: 77.278 mt for the
Alaska Command, 710.096 mt for the Arctic Wind, 127.698 mt for the Chelsea K, 49.228 mt for the Viking and 82.458 mt for the Westward I.

Directed
Bering Sea

Pollock Catch
by Vessel (MT)

Difference
Over (+)
Under (-)

Final
Pollock

Allocation (MT)

 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 6. Directed pollock fishing catch and bycatch and PSC's for the Westward Fleet Cooperative member 
vessels, year 2006.   
 

 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 23,784.430 272.980 14 2 1 12 52 2,545 6,473
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 11,384.280 115.660 3 1 1 7 23 732 3,663
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 4,586.820 42.320 0 0 0 3 18 253 719
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 33,109.410 395.870 17 2 1 19 72 1,676 6,729
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 1,254.230 11.710 5 0 0 4 2 23 1,691
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 1,228.730 21.900 0 0 0 1 1 129 293
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 20,173.390 256.020 15 2 1 11 41 1,198 6,473
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 14,270.780 154.970 10 1 1 12 25 1,017 5,136
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 12,200.350 158.710 14 1 0 5 25 891 2,448

Cooperative Total 121,992.420 1,430.140 78 10 5 73 258 8,463 33,626

Directed
Bering Sea

Pollock Catch
by Vessel (MT)

Other
Groundfish

(MT)
Herring

(MT)
Halibut
(MT)

Other
Salmon

(#)

Red King
Crab
(#)

Bairdi
Tanner
Crab
(#)

Other
Tanner
Crab
(#)

Chinook
Salmon

(#)
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Exhibit 7. Sideboard limits and aggregate catch of non-Bering Sea pollock 
by the Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessels, year 2006. 

 
 
 
 

Species/Area

BSAI Pacific Cod 2,785.586 623.184 2,162.402 783.901 -1,378.501
BSAI Yellowfin Sole 737.873 0.000 737.873 0.000 -737.873
BSAI Rock Sole 360.299 0.000 360.299 89.437 -270.862
Western GOA Pacific Cod "A" Season 227.000 0.000 227.000 0.000 -227.000
Central GOA Pacific Cod "A" Season 176.000 0.000 176.000 0.000 -176.000
Western GOA Pacific Cod "B" Season 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Central GOA Pacific Cod "B" Season 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Area 610 "A" season Pollock 518.202 0.000 518.202 0.000 -518.202
Area 620 "A" season Pollock 134.787 133.000 1.787 0.000 -1.787
Area 630 "A" season Pollock 33.957 33.000 0.957 0.000 -0.957
Shelikof  "A" season Pollock 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Area 610 "B" season Pollock 518.202 0.000 518.202 0.000 -518.202
Area 620 "B" season Pollock 161.288 158.000 3.288 0.000 -3.288
Area 630 "B" season Pollock 15.572 0.000 15.572 0.000 -15.572
Shelikof  "B" season Pollock 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Area 610 "C" season Pollock 1,261.570 0.000 1,261.570 0.000 -1,261.570
Area 620 "C" season Pollock 35.532 0.000 35.532 0.000 -35.532
Area 630 "C" season Pollock 52.376 0.000 52.376 0.000 -52.376
Area 610 "D" season Pollock 1,261.570 0.000 1,261.570 0.000 -1,261.570
Area 620 "D" season Pollock 35.532 0.000 35.532 0.000 -35.532
Area 630 "D" season Pollock 52.376 0.000 52.376 0.000 -52.376
Eastern GOA Pollock 640 161.515 0.000 161.515 0.000 -161.515
WGOA shallow-water flatfish 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
CGOA shallow-water flatfish 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
EGOA shallow-water flatfish 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
CGOA deep-water flatfish 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
CGOA Northern Rockfish 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
CGOA Pacific Ocean Perch 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
EGOA Pacific Ocean Perch 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Coop All Species Sideboard Total 8,529.237 947.184 7,582.053 873.337 -6,708.715

PSC limited halibut for Bering Sea
Directed Pacific Cod fishery 57.000

Initial Westward
Sideboard
Limit (MT)

InterCoop
Sideboard

Transfer (MT)

Difference
Over "+" (MT)
Under "-" (MT)

Final
Sideboard
Limit (MT)

Coop
Catch (MT)

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

Exhibit 8. Comparison of Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessels directed Bering Sea Pacific cod catches 
with final allocations, year 2006. 

 
 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 339.29 0.00 0.00 339.29 65.96 -273.33
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 346.69 1,085.64 0.00 1,432.33 717.94 -714.39
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 62.12 -62.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 301.83 0.00 0.00 301.83 0.00 -301.83
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 98.55 0.00 0.00 98.55 0.00 -98.55
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 133.59 -133.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 321.87 -321.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 293.49 -293.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 274.57 -274.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coop Total 2,172.00 0.00 0.00 2,172.00 783.90 -1,388.10

Difference
Over (+)
Under (-)

Directed Bering
Sea Cod Catch
by Vessel (MT)

Westward Coop
Final

Adjusted Cod
Allocation (MT)

Within Coop
Net Transfer

In (+) & Out (-)

InterCoop
Transfers (MT)
In (+), Out (-)

Initial
Coop Cod

Allocation (MT)
For Year 2006
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Exhibit 9. Directed Pacific cod fishing catch and bycatch for the Westward Fleet Cooperative member vessels, 
year 2006. 

 
 
 

Red Bairdi Other
Herring King Tanner Tanner Chinook Other
Catch Catch Catch Catch Salmon Salmon

Company Name Member Vessels (MT) (#) (#) (#) (#) (#)

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 65.959 17.109 0 0 0 23 1 1 0
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 717.941 135.504 17 0 0 1,324 688 63 11
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 0.000 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Coop Total 783.901 152.613 18 0 0 1,347 689 64 11

Halibut
Mortality

(MT)

Directed
Bering Sea

Cod Catch by
Vessel (MT)

Other
Groundfish
Catch (MT)
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Exhibit 10. Transfers of Westward Fleet Cooperative Gulf of Alaska pollock 
sideboard limits to other catcher vessel co-ops, year 2006. 

 
 
 
 

Transfers To

Peter Pan - Mike Martin 133.000
Peter Pan - Mike Martin 158.000

Unalaska - Sylvia Ettefagh 33.000

Total GOA Transfers 324.000

Gulf Area/Season

620 A
620 B
630 A

Transfer
Amount (MT)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Exhibit 11. Westward Fleet Cooperative vessel-by-vessel prohibited species catch, year 2006. 
 
 
 
 

Company Name Member Vessels

Alaskan Command LLC Alaskan Command 2 14 1 12 52 2,545 6,473
Wa'atch, Inc. Alyeska 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dona Martita LLC Arctic Wind 1 3 1 30 24 733 3,663
Caitlin Ann LLC Caitlin Ann 18 0 0 1,327 705 316 731
Ocean Dynasty Limited Partnership Chelsea K 2 17 1 19 72 1,676 6,729
Dona Martita LLC Dona Martita 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hickory Wind LLC Hickory Wind 0 5 0 4 2 23 1,691
U.S. Marine Corporation Ocean Hope 3 0 0 0 1 1 129 293
Pacific Knight LLC Pacific Knight 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Prince LLC Pacific Prince 2 15 1 11 41 1,198 6,473
Viking Limited Partnership Viking 1 10 1 12 25 1,017 5,136
Westward Limited Partnership Westward 1 1 14 0 5 25 891 2,448

Coop Total 27 78 5 1,420 947 8,527 33,638

Total
Other

(#)
Salmon

Total
Chinook

(#)
Salmon

Total
Other

(#)
Tanner Crab

Total
Bairdi

(#)
Tanner Crab

Total
Red King

(#)
Crab

Total
Herring

(MT)
Catch

Total
Halibut

Mortality
(MT)
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AMENDMENT TO MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT (January 2006) 

 


























